RESOLUTION 2017-023 AGENDA ITEM 2017- 215

RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY FOR CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD REQUESTING THE HANCOCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXPEND FUNDS FOR CURBSIDE RECYCLING WITHIN THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, MISSISSIPPI

WHEREAS, the City of Diamondhead, (the "City"), desires to increase the recycling of solid waste materials within the city limits; and

WHEREAS, currently, the Hancock County Board of Supervisors and/or the Hancock Solid Waste Authority (the "County") expend approximately \$54,000.00 per year for the use of a recycling bin located at the Diamondhead City Hall; and

WHEREAS, the City is of the opinion that an efficient and cost effective means by which the City can provide residents with curbside recycling within the City would increase the amount of recycling in the City; and

WHEREAS, with the use of the approximately \$54,000.00 funds currently expended by the County for a recycling bin at City Hall could be reallocated for curbside recycling and any additional cost may be paid from City funds; and

WHEREAS, the City request the County enter into a interlocal agreement whereby the City and the County share the cost of curbside recycling within the City of Diamondhead.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, MISSISSIPPI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. The findings, conclusions and statements of fact contained in the preamble are hereby adopted, ratified and incorporated herein.

SECTION II. The City respectfully requests that the County continue to expend

approximately \$54,000.00 within the City of Diamondhead for recycling within the City of

Diamondhead via curbside recycling in lieu of a recycling bin at City Hall.

SECTION III. The City proposes an interlocal agreement be entered into between the

City and County whereby they share the cost of curbside recycling within the City of

Diamondhead.

THE ABOVE AND FOREGOING RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, AFTER HAVING FIRST BEEN REDUCED TO WRITING, WAS INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER ______, SECONDED BY COUNCILMEMBER ______, AND THE MATTER BEING PUT TO VOTE, I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE AND FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE OF COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD ON THE ____ DAY OF _____, 2017.

Mayor Schafer	Aye	Nay	Abstain
Councilmember Knobloch			
Councilmember Depreo			
Councilmember Woolbright			
Councilmember Rech			
Councilmember Sislow			

THOMAS SCHAFER, IV MAYOR

Attest:

Jeannie Klein, City Clerk